

IN THE COURT OF LD. ACJM-IN-CHARGE, GARHBETA, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR.

“EXTRACT COPY OF ORDER”

G.R. No. 343/2025.
Ref: Garhbeta PS Case No. 351/2025 Dtd. 21.11.2025.
Reg. No. 345 of 2025.

Order dated. 22.11.2025, later:

Seen the documents including forwarding report, Inspection Memo, memorandum of arrest, furnished written grounds of arrest, etc., of the arrested accused person namely, **Binod Singh**, who is produced by the Sandhipur Out Post police under Garhbeta PS before the Court today after placing under arrest, in connection with the present case.

He is taken into custody.

Case Diary has not been produced before this court.

Ld. Defence lawyer has prayed for bail of the accused on any condition and has submitted also that the accused will not misuse his liberty, if granted.

None moves for the state.

Heard and considered the submissions made.

Perused the case record and the materials therein.

It is seen from the record that the present case was registered for investigation into commission of serious, non-bailable offences punishable under section 46(A)(c) of the Bengal Excise Act, 1909. The allegations pertain to illegal possession and illegal business of liquor including ID liquor amounting to over 20 liters. Investigation is seen to be at a nascent stage at present. Releasing the accused person at this stage, without consulting the Case Diary, would not be in conformity with law.

Hence, the prayer for bail of the accused person is considered and rejected at this stage.

Accused Binod Singh is remanded to judicial custody till 24.11.2025.

Let Case Diary be produced before this court on the next date.

To 24.11.2025 for production of the accused physically, along with Case Diary.

Inform all concerned, at once. Let copies of this order be forwarded.

D/C by me

Sd/- S. Dutta

A.C.J.M.-In-Charge, Garhbeta

Paschim Medinipur.

Sd/- S. Dutta
A.C.J.M.-In-Charge, Garhbeta
Paschim Medinipur.