

**IN THE COURT OF LD. ACJM-IN-CHARGE, GARHBETA, PASCHIM
MEDINIPUR.**

“EXTRACT COPY ORDER”

**GR Case No. 343/2025 (Reg. no. 345 OF 2025)
Garhbeta P.S case No. 351 of 2025**

Order dt. 24.11.2025:-

Record is fixed today for production of the accused person namely **Binod Singh**.
Accused has been produced physically.

Ld. Defence lawyer appearing for the accused has submitted that the accused has undergone substantial period of detention and he has prayed for bail on any condition and submitted that there is no bail petition of the accused pending before any Higher Forum.

Per contra Ld. APP appearing for the State has opposed such prayer and submitted that there are allegations against the accused person of selling ID liquor.

Heard and considered the submissions made before this Court.

Perused the case-record and the materials therein.

Case diary has been produced. Perused the materials in the case diary.

It is seen from the record that the accused has been in custody since 22.11.2025. It also appears that search and seizure has been completed so far as regards the present case.

It is further seen that the offences are triable by this Court and there are no materials brought forth by the prosecution which would justify the further detention of the accused person at this stage. It is also seen from the case diary there has been no further development in the investigation which would warrant further detention of the accused in connection with the present case.

It is thus, palpable that further detention of the accused person at this stage would not serve any lawful purpose and this court is not inclined to curtail the liberty of the accused person at this stage.

Hence, in compliance with the several directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in the cases of Satender Kumar Antil VS CBI reported in (2022) 10 SCC 51, Siddharth Vs. State reported in 2022 (1) SCC 676, Manish Sisodia VS ED reported in 2024 SCC ONLINE SC 1920 and in the case of Dr. Vinod Bhandari VS State of Madhya Pradesh reported in AIR 2015 SCW 1052, this Court is inclined to release the accused on interim bail.

The accused **Binod Singh** may find **interim** bail upon furnishing bond of **Rs. 1,500/-** with one surety of like amount with the condition that the accused shall meet the I.O once in a week without fail i/d to J/C till 25.11.2025.

The Officer in charge of Garhbeta P.S, Paschim Medinipur shall inform this Court if the accused does not fulfill the condition of his interim bail, without delay.

Let a copy of this order be also forwarded to the Officer in charge of Garhbeta P.S, Paschim Medinipur.

Let CD be returned to the concerned I.O.

If on bail to 02.12.2025 for appearance and further orders.

D&C by;
Sd/-S. Dutta,
Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate-in-charge,
Garhbeta, Paschim Medinipur

Sd/- S. Dutta,
Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate-in-charge,
Garhbeta, Paschim Medinipur